used for the valuation of life insurance and reinsurance busi

ness; it is calculated as the present value of the future share

holders’ earnings from the worldwide life and health reinsur

ance portfolio plus the allocated capital. The calculation makes

allowance as far as possible for all risks included in this busi

ness. The Market Consistent Embedded Value is established

on the basis of the principles of the CFO Forum published in

October 2009. The table shows the MCEV 2010 and its sensi

tivities in comparison with the corresponding sensitivities of

the MCEV 2009. For more detailed information please see the

Market Consistent Embedded Value Report 2010, which in a

departure from the system used here shows the figures after

noncontrolling interests.

1   More extensive information is provided in the McEv reports published on our website. The presentation is based on the principles for publication of the McEv

defined by the cFO Forum. The cFO Forum is an international organisation of chief Financial Officers from major insurance and reinsurance enterprises.

2  Before consolidation, excluding non-controlling interests

Sensitivity analysis of the Market Consistent Embedded Value (MCEV)1,2

Base values in EUR million 2010 2009

Base value 3,891.0 3,390.3

interest rate curve +100 basis points –0.5% 2.2%

interest rate curve –100 basis points 0.3% –2.2%

costs –10% 1.3% 1.3%

lapse +10% –5.4% –5.5%

lapse –10% 3.0% 10.2%

Mortality +5% –14.4% –15.5%

Mortality –5% 19.2% 21.6%

Combined and catastrophe loss ratio over the past ten years   in %

2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 20051 20041,2 20031,2 20021,2

combined ratio
(non-life reinsurance)   104.3 98.2 96.6

95.4

99.7

100.8

112.8

97.2

96.0

96.3

Thereof catastrophe losses3 16.5 12.3 4.6 10.7 6.3 2.3 26.3 8.3 1.5 5.2

1 incl. financial reinsurance and specialty insurance

2 Based on US GAAP figures

3 Natural catastrophes and other man-made major losses > EUR 5 million gross for the share of the Hannover Re Group as a percentage of net premium earned

72 Hannover Re Group annual report 2011ManageMent report   OPPORTUNiTy ANd RiSK REPORT

The change in the MCEV under the scenarios shown captures

the low volatility in this area and reflects our portfolio’s high

degree of diversification. The consolidated MCEV before non

controlling interests amounted to EUR 2,711.9 million (2009:

EUR 2,210.8 million) as at 31 December 2010. This represents

[…]

tials for fair values and shareholders’ equity (before tax) are

simulated on the basis of already occurred or notional extreme

events. Further significant risk management tools – along with

various stress tests used to estimate the loss potential under

extreme market conditions – include sensitivity and duration

analyses and our asset/liability management (ALM). The inter

nal capital model provides us with quantitative support for the

investment strategy as well as a broad diversity of VaR calcu

lations. In addition, tightly defined tactical duration ranges are

in place, within which the portfolio can be positioned oppor

tunistically according to market expectations. The parameters

for these ranges are directly linked to our calculated riskbear

ing capacity.

Further information on the risk concentrations of our invest

ments can be obtained from the tables on the rating structure

of fixedincome securities as well as on the currencies in

which investments are held. Please see our comments in

Scenarios for changes in the fair value of material investment positions   in EUR million

Scenario
Portfolio change

on a fair value basis
Change in equity

before tax

Equity securities Share prices –10% –4.0 –4.0

Share prices –20% –8.1 –8.1

Share prices +10% 4.0 4.0

Share prices +20% 8.1 8.1

Fixed-income securities yield increase +50 basis points –560.3 –388.8

yield increase +100 basis points –1,095.0 –759.0

yield decrease –50 basis points 581.7 403.9

yield decrease –100 basis points 1,188.5 826.0

Real estate Real estate market values –10% –59.1 –12.8

Real estate market values +10% 59.1 12.8

Value at Risk1 for the investment portfolio of the Hannover Re Group  in %

1.20

1.10

1.00

0.90

0.80

Q1 2011 Q2 2011 Q3 2011 Q4 2011

1 vaR upper limit according to Hannover Re‘s investment guidelines: 1.5%

74 Hannover Re Group annual report 2011ManageMent report   OPPORTUNiTy ANd RiSK REPORT

 Section 5.1 of the notes, “Investments under own manage

ment”, page 148 et seq.

Share price risks derive from the possibility of unfavourable

changes in the value of equities, equity derivatives or equity

index derivatives held in the portfolio. In the first quarter we

disposed of our entire portfolio of listed equities in view of

what was already a highly volatile market environment. Since

then we have made corresponding new investments only on a